
PLANNING UNIT REPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

 of April 24, 2006 
 
 

RE: I.D. #03485, Demolition Permit and Conditional Use – 2912 Waunona Way 
 
1. Requested Action:  Approval of a demolition permit and conditional use for a single-

family residence on a waterfront lot at 2912 Waunona Way. 
 
2. Applicable Regulations:  Section 28.04 (22) provides the guidelines and regulations 

for the approval of demolition permits; Section 28.04 (19) provides the standards for 
waterfront development; Section 28.12 (11) provides the guidelines and regulations for 
the approval of conditional uses. 

 
3. Report Prepared By: Timothy M. Parks, Planner 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 
1. Applicant & Property Owner:  Bruce Zauft; 6025 Monona Drive; Madison. 
 

Agent: Bob Bouril, Bouril Design Studio; 6602 Grand Teton Plaza; Madison 
 
2. Development Schedule:  The applicant wishes to begin demolition this summer, with 

construction of the proposed house to last approximately ten months. 
 
3. Parcel Location: An approximately 0.85-acre parcel located at 2912 Waunona Way between 

Ethelwyn Road and Greenleaf Drive; Aldermanic District 14; Madison Metropolitan School 
District. 

 
4. Existing Conditions: The site is developed with an existing single-family residence, zoned 

R1 (Single-Family Residence District). 
 
5. Proposed Use: A new single-family residence. 
 
6. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: The subject site is located on the southern shores of Lake 

Monona and is generally surrounded by other single-family residences in R1 (Single-Family 
Residence District) zoning. 

 
7. Adopted Land Use Plan:  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area for low-density 

residential uses. 
 
8. Environmental Corridor Status: Most of this property is not located within a mapped 

environmental corridor with the exception of the northern edge of the site, which is 
identified with other nearby properties for shorelands, wetlands and slopes greater than 
12% down to the lake. 
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9. Public Utilities & Services: This property is served by a full range of urban services 
 
STANDARDS FOR REVIEW: 
 
This application is subject to the demolition standards of Section 28.04 (22), the conditional use 
standards of Section 28.12 (11) and the waterfront development standards of Section 28.04 (19).  
 
ANALYSIS, EVALUATION AND CONCLUSION: 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a demolition permit to demolish an existing one-story, 
1,248 square-foot single-family residence located at 2912 Waunona Way. A separate 260 square-
foot garage is located southwest of the residence and is accessed by a gravel drive that extends to 
the street along the western property line. City records indicate the bungalow-style house was 
built in 1925. The property has 70 feet of frontage on Waunona Way and extends approximately 
425 feet in depth to Lake Monona. The existing residence is set back approximately 100 feet 
from the normal high-water line of the lake in an area developed with single-family residences in 
R1 (Single-Family Residence District) zoning. The grade of most of the subject site slopes 
gradually toward the lake from Waunona Way before falling more precipitously to the lake north 
of the house. Environmental corridor mapping shows a portion of the northeastern corner of the 
property has greater than 12% slopes.  
 
The applicant proposes demolition of the existing residence and detached garage to facilitate 
construction of a new two-story, 3,813 square-foot single-family residence with three bedrooms, 
three bathrooms and various other living spaces as described on the attached floorplans. The 
residence will include an additional 2,795 square feet of floor area in a partially exposed and 
partially finished basement with lakefront exposure. A new 799 square-foot detached two-car 
garage will be constructed in approximately the same location as the existing garage. The design 
of the new residence is distinctively modern in character with acute angles on exterior walls, a 
rounded window bay facing south and a mixture of flat and sloped metal standing seam roof 
planes. Materials for the new house include stone veneer along the base with EIFS above, and 
fiber cement siding for the new detached garage. 
 
The new residence will be setback 94.7 feet from the ordinary high-water mark of Lake Monona, 
with approximately 14-foot side yards provided on each side. The front wall of the residence will 
be located behind the front wall of the two adjacent residences and well behind the 79.7-foot 
average lakefront setback of the five residences on either side of this property. The proposed 
residence and garage appear sited so as to avoid most of the mature vegetation located on the 
northern, developed portion of the property, with one mature pine to be removed adjacent to the 
northwestern corner of the existing house. No vegetation will be disturbed within the 35 feet of 
the waterline with this proposal.  
 
The Planning Unit believes that both the conditional use and waterfront development standards 
are met with the applicant’s request for new construction on the property. While the new house is 
considerably larger than the existing, the house appears to comply with the R1 zoning criteria for 
building bulk and yards and has been sited so as to more than amply comply with the lakefront 
setback requirements. 
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The Planning Unit, however, has not received sufficient information to support demolition of the 
existing residence. Photographs of the interior and exterior of the residence appear to show a 
building commensurate with its age. The building is wood-clad with stone columns along each 
side of a screened porch facing south, wood-framed windows and an asphalt composition roof. 
The photos show some moisture in the basement and some potentially outmoded interior 
fixtures. While staff does not necessarily have an objection to the demolition of the house, the 
applicant should provide details of their efforts to relocate the existing house or reasons why the 
existing house is not suitable for rehabilitation or repair. The applicant’s architect was alerted to 
the need to justify the demolition during a pre-application meeting about the project as well as in 
an e-mail sent on April 11, 2006. 
 
If the demolition is approved, a reuse and recycling plan approved by the Recycling Coordinator 
is required by ordinance prior to the issuance of wrecking permit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Unit believes the proposed residence at 2912 Waunona Way can meet the 
waterfront and conditional use standards should the Plan Commission also find that the 
demolition standards have been met with this request. Approval of the requested demolition and 
conditional use should be subject to input at the public hearing and comments from reviewing 
agencies. 


